% +0 6(5,(6 %$F&.+2

23(5$7,21 3%$576 0$1

S3OHDVH UHDG WKHVH LQVWUXFWLRQV FDY®GIZROW Y EHDR Ui
DOO ILWWLQJY DQG EH VXUH WR DOZD\V FKHEN DQ|G IL
RSHUDWLQJ 5HWDLQ WKLV PDQXDO IRU IXWXUH U

WHWVWE&KRRH

OHOWRQ 5G &UHVZHOO 24Z EHWVWEFR FR

Specifications subject to change without notice.



TABLEOF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER1SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
1.1 SAFETY

1.2 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
CHAPTER2SAFETYDECALS

3
4
4
5
6
CHAPTER3BACKHOE SPECIFICATIONS 9
3.1 BHM SERIES 9
3.2 BACKHOE COMPONENT 10
CHAPTER4 TRACTORPREPARATION 11
4.1 ROPS SYSTEM 11
4.2 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 11
4 3 TIRE INFLATION 11
4.4 WHEEL TREAD SETTINGS 11
4.5 ATTACHMENT 11
4.6 COUNTER WEIGHT 11
CHAPTER5BACKHOE OPERATION 12
5.1 PRECAUTIONARY NOTE 12
5.2 INITIAL BACKHOE OPERATION 13
5.3 COLD WEATHER OPERATION 14
5.4 BACKHOE HYDRAULIC CONTROLS 14
5.5 SWING AND BOOM LOCK 16
5.6 STABILIZER CLIPS 16
CHAPTER6 BACKHOE MOUNTING 17
6.1 BACKHOE MOUNTING 17
6.2 Direct Connection 18

CHAPTER8LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE 19
CHAPTER9TROUBLESHOOTING 21
CHAPTER10ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 25
10.1 FRONT ARM 25
10.2 MAIN BOOM 26
10.3 TOWER, STABILIZER and 3-PT 27
10.4 SWING ASSEMBLY 29
10.5 Valve Block 30
10.6 Stabalizer Leg 31
10.7 Seat 32
10.8 Hydraulic System 33
10.9 Hydraulic Thumb 35
Value-Leader Warranty 37

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 2



INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this manual is to assist you in maintaining and operating your Value Leader backhoe.

Read the entire manual carefully before operating , it provides information and instructions
that will help you achieve years of reliable performance.

Some information may be general in nature due to unknown and varying conditions. However, through
experience and these instructions, you should be able to develop operating procedures suitable to your
particular situation.

"Right” and "Left” as used throughout this manual are determined by operator in backhoe seat position is
facing when in use.

The photos, illustrations and data used in this manual are current at the time of printing, but due to
possible in-line production changes, your machine may vary slightly in detail. The manufacturer reserves
the right to redesign the machine as may be necessary without notification.

Important

lllustrations used in this manual may not show all safety equipment that is recommended to ensure safe
operation of tractor and backhoe. Refer to the Safety Precautions section of this manual for information
concerning safety, consult your dealer for further information.

Serial Number and Location

The serial and model number is important information about the machine and it may be necessary to know
it before obtaining the correct replacement part. The identification plate is located on the right side of
control console.

Support Contact Information
First contact the company you purchase from. If they cannot help you, warrany covered and non warrany

covered support is available at Betst Products, llc, support department. Available by phone or email. Open
M-F 7 am - 4 pm PST. Email support@betstproducts.com or by phone at 1-541-895-3083.

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 3



=+0/>C :</-+?7>398=
=+0/>C

"RS] ,KMURYO

5XYa "RO ZY]SASYX KXN YZO\K~ASYX] YP KVV MYX™M\YV] LOPY\O cY_ Y
]JKPO K\OK LOPY\O ]"K\*"SXQ

YZO\K”ASYX
>RO =KPO”"c 3XPY\WK~ASYX QS OX SX "RS] WKX_KV NYO] XY \OZVKM

\OQ _VKASYX]

>RS] JKPO”Ac KVO\A JcWLYV SXNSMKAO] SWZY\AKX" [KP OO ¢

Y\ NOK”AR

A =+0/>C :\OMK £ Y X]

OPY\O ]*"KA\A*SXQ "RO OXQSXO YP cY_\ M\KMAY\ WKUO ] \O KVV YZO
ZY]SASYX

9Z0O\KA"O MYXMYV] YXVc aROX JOKAON SX "RO YZO\K~AY\ ] JOK~”
I[_SZ cY_\ MKM~2Y\ aS*"R K <9:= MKL Y\ P\KWO PY\ cY_\ Z\Y"OM~SYX
MY\\OM~A ]KQO

AY \SNO YX cY_\ M\KM”*Y\ Y\ LKMURYO 9XVc YXO ZO\]YX ~RO YZO\K
K\O SX YZO\K~ASYX

KXN \OWY O "RO UOc P\YW "RO SQXS~*SYX

9Z0\K"O "RO ,KMURYO JWYY”*RVc aROX VYaO\SXQ Y\ VSPASXQ VYKN|
="Kc YPP YP ]VYZO] "YY ]*"O0Z PY\ ]JKPO YZO\KASYX =RSP” NYaX LGC

VYKN + YSN P\OO aROOVSXQE€

ZY]]SLVO K YSN YZO\KASYX XOK\ NSAMRO] OWLKXUWOX"] KXN RYV
]JVYZO] KXN YX \Y_QR ]JVSMU Y\ W_NNc ] \PKMO]

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 4

<OKN "RS] WKX KV MYWZVO”r"OVc KXN "RY\Y_QRVc KXN WKUO ]_\0O Yy
K vSwS” 7KUO ]_\O cY_ K\O KaK\O YP "RO ]*"KLSVS”*c KXN VYKN MRK\KM

2XNO\V]A"KXN "RK” cY_\ JKPO”c KXN "RO ]JKPO”c YP YARO\ ZO\]YX] S] WOK]

ZO\K

O KX

]"K*"O KXN VYMKV VKa] 7KUO ]_\O cY_\ WKMRSXO RK] "RO MY\\OM* [O[_S

e}

ARS] ]JcWLYV MK\OP_VVc \OKN "RO WO]]KQO ~RKLSRBYVY W KGN YOO

K”ASH

+ P\O[_OX”A MK_]O YP ZO\]YXKV SXT_\c Y\ NOKAR S] ZO\]YX] PKVVSX[Q YP

Y\ ]

,OPY\O VOK SXQ "RO "\KM~Y\ Y\ LKMURYO ]*"YZ "RO OXQSXO Z_" KVV M

PY\C

>\K'OV ]JZOON JRY_VN LO ]_MR "RKA MYWZVO"O MYXMYV KXN WKMREXO



"\ 12 SAFETY Precautions

Never use your hand to check for suspected leaks under pressure. Use a piece of cardboard or
wood for this purpose. Escaping hydraulic oil or diesel fuel leaking under pressure can have
sufficient force to penetrate the skin and cause infection or other injuries. If this happens seek
medical attention immediately.

To prevent personal injury, relieve all pressure before disconnecting any fluid lines.

Before applying hydraulic pressure, make sure all hydraulic connections are tight and components
are in good condition.

Contact with overhead power lines can cause severe electrical burn or electrocution.
Make sure there is enough clearance between raised equipment and overhead power lines.
Add water to rear tires or rear wheel weights for increased stability.

A backhoe attachment should be transported in a low position at slow ground speeds.
Make turns slowly and use the tractor brakes cautiously. A loaded attachment in the raised position
alters the center of gravity, location of the machine and increases the possibility of mishaps.

Do not stand, walk or work under a raised backhoe attachment. Accidental movement of a control
lever or leak in the hydraulic system could cause the backhoe to drop, or attachment to dump,
causing severe injury.

Make sure to always park backhoe on a hard level surface with all safety devices engaged to
prevent backhoe from falling and being damaged or injuring someone. Stands may be required.

When using a backhoe, be alert of bucket, boom and arm position at all times.

Only operators who have been specially trained in backhoe operation and fully understand this
manual can operate the backhoe.

Keep hands, feet and clothing away from all moving parts. Wear close fitting clothing and
appropriate safety equipment (Which includes, steel toed shoes, protective gloves, hard hat, safety
glasses and dust mask). Prolonged exposure to loud noise can damage hearing. Wear suitable
approved hearing protection such as ear muffs or plugs. Operating equipment safely requires your
full attention. Do not wear radio or music headphones. Secure hair above shoulder length.

You must be in good physical and mental health to operate the backhoe safely. Do not operate the

backhoe when you are ill, fatigued or under the influence of any substance or medication that
could affect your vision, coordination or judgment.

ALWAYS CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 5



2. SAFETY DECALS

1. Keep safety decals clean and free of obstructing material

2. Replace damaged or missing safety decals with new decals.

3. If a component with a safety decal(s) affixed is replaced with a new part, ensure new safety
decal(s) are attached in the same locations on the replacement components.

Note some decals appear on both sides of backhoe. #s 1, 2, 5, 6, and 12

wamam | |KEEP GLEAR OF
ool o8 SWING AREA
1 5. ullwﬂn mal:llinwz; | 3 -

BabelySticker.com  Pa-y-800 990 STIK

A\ DANGER

CRUSH RISK

KEEP CLEAR Seatbelts

Do not stand under m Ust be
ed Load /

Frame, Boom or Stick worn.

sabotyslicker com | e

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7




2. SAFETY DECALS

A\ DANGER

Operation of this machine without
properly reading the "Operations &
Maintenance Guide® could rasult
in injury or death.

It is your responsibility 1o cbsanve

all wamings and take proper care

8 Ry SRR DT W02
]

Risk of Fall.

On Entry & Exit:

® Maintain J paints of conlact

= [avure the steps are cloan W

A DANGER
Look Up
& Live!

DRIVER
ONLY
Strictly NO
passengers.

WD012

14.

A DANGER

BEWARE

Overhead wires
&underground

services.

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 7

When using stabilizer arms DO NOT
lift machine off ground.

FAILURE TO COMPLY CAN BE DANGEROUS, MAY
CAUSE UNDUE DAMAGE TO MACHINE AND
VOID ALL WARRANTIES.

CONTACT YOUR DEALER FOR DETAILS FIRST,




2.SAFETY DECALS

Warning! High Pressure Fluid
HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD

B Relieve pressure on hydraulic system before servicing or
, disconnection hoses. Aa
B  Wear proper hand & eye protection when searching for
/ leaks. Use wood or carboard instead of hands.

15 B  Keep all components in good repair.

DIPPER OUT , ‘ BOOM DOWN

W)

;3

) S BLIZER DOWN

\é» If&;é»ﬁx
£

SWING LEFT SWING RIGHT BUCKET CURL BUCKET UNCURL

Eﬂﬁ A\,

DIPPER IN STABLIZER UP BOOM UP 4

To order safety labels please contact Parts Department at 1-541-
895-3083 or email parts@betstco.com

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 8



90$/8( /($'(5

%+0 %$&.+2( 63(&,),&$

SPECIFICATIONS

3 Point Hitch Catl Catl Catl CatlorCatll
Digging Depth* B) 4.5 BT 7-8 §-9
Overall Reach Qut {A) I g5’ g 10'10"
Operating Height UP (C) b4 g1 o 1"y
Dumping Height 41" 5" g7 7y
Swing Arc  (Dual Cylinder) 160 Degrees 180 Degress 180 Degrees 170 Degrees

Stabilizer Width

4'6"[up) 610"|down)

£6'{up) 74'(down)

46" up) 74"(down)

50'(up) 94" {down)

Dipper Boom Digging Force 880 Ibs. 1875 bs. 1875 Ibs. 2425

Bucket Digging Force 22041bs, 2425 1bs. 2425k, 3,750 1bs.

Bucket Lift Capacity Extended 650 Ibs. 900 Ibs. 1,000 hs. 1400

Bugket Size Included 12"- 3 Teeth 12"- 3 Teeth 16"-4 Teeth 16" - 4 Teeth
Included Bucket Capacity 085 (CuFf) 1.10{CuFY) 140 (CuFf) 140 (CuFt)

Bucket Rotation 160 Degrees 195 Degrees 195 Degress 185 Degrees
Cylinder Diameters 212 ¥ 3 3

Control Valve Type (2)4-Way & (2) 2-\Way Joystick | {2) 4-Way &(2) 2-Way Joystick (2} 4-Way & (2) 2-Way Joystick (2) 4-Way & (2) 2Way Joystick
Hydraulic Tank Capacity 4 Gallon 5 Gallon 5 Gallon 5 Gallon

Hydraulic Pump Details PTO Driven wiln-Line Fiter PTO Driven wiln-Line Filter PTO Driven win-Line Filter PTQ Driven win-Line Fiter
Optional Buckets Sizes 79 16" 7.9, 16,24 & 35", Thumb, Ripper 7.9, 12.24 & 35" Thumb, Ripper 7.9,12,24 & 38", Thumb, Ripper
Warranty 2 Years 2 Years 2 Years 2 Years

Weight 575 hs, 1156 Ibs. 1190 lbs. 1600 Ihs.

Crated Weight T20lbs. 1270 1bs. 1290 s, 1800 Ibs.

* Digging Depth varies based on overall rear tire height
OPTIONAL ATTACHMENTS ~ MECHANICAL THUWB & RIPPER

Measurements based on 16" ground clearance from Boom-Tower Pivot wid4” tire height

7/, 2

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 ]



9$/8( /($'(5 %+0 %$&.+2( 63(&,),.&$

ol

Backhoe Components
Bucket

Staff

Boom

Joystick Controls
Hydraulic Tank
Seat

Stabilizers
Swing Cylinders
Tower

3-Pt Connections
Transport Lock

STx0VooNoOORLN -

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 10



4. TRACTOR PREPARATION

/:\ Caution: Do not exceed the manufacturer’s rating for maximum gross
vehicle weight. Refer to Operator’'s Manual Dealer, or Manufacture.

/:\ Caution. &HUWDLQ 6SHFLILF FRQGLWLRQV PD\ QR SH
EDFNKRH UDWLQJ RU PD\ UHTXLUH PRUH FDUHIXO JUHV
4.1 ROPS System
The tractor must be equipped with an approved ROPS System to ensure adequate operator’'s
protection.
4.2 Hydraulic System
The BHMD Series Backhoe hydralic system is powered by your tractors hydraulic system. Ak KWIX
WHP

BE SURE TO FOLLOW THE DETAILED STEPS OUTLINED IN ASSEMBLY &
MOUNTING BEFORE USING THE BACKHOE!

SURSHUO\ LQOVWDOOHG

4.3 Tire Inflation
JURQW 7LUHV PXVW EH PDLQWDLQHG DW WKH PD[LPXP UHFRH
with the added weight of backhoe/material.
5HDU WLUHV PXVW EH PDLQWDLQHG DW HTXDO SQHN VXQHTZXID

Caution: 7KH WUDFWRU EDFNKRH PXVW RQO\ EH RSHL

PHQ

VOKUW |

WLUH LQIODWLRQ FDQ SUHYHQW EDFNKRH DWWDFKPHQW IURJP FR

4.4 Wheel Tread Settings

Tractor front wheel tread setting must be restricted to wheel tread spacing recommended in the
tractor Operator’'s Manual.

4.5 Attachment

(QVXUH \RXU WUDFWRUfVY SRLQW OLQNDJH V\VWHHFNKRHWWHG 2

Failure to do this can cause the backhoe to swing when traveling potentially causing bodily injury or
machine damage or failure.

Inspect for any worn or damaged parts that are part of the connection between the tractor and
backhoe.

Replace if necessary with parts of suitable strength and quality.

4.6 Counter Weight

Add recommended ballast (either front weights or front end loader) to tractor’s front-end for
increased

VWDELOLW\ 5HIHU WR WUDFWRU RSHUDWRUY P DIXMDLA JRW WDFFHWFR

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 11



5. BACKHOE OPERATION

2\ -+2>398% >RO "\KM~AY\ LKMURYO JRY_VN YXVc LO YZQ
O[_SZWOX" Z\YZO\Vc SX]*KVVON 5002Z K]]S]*"KX"] Y\ Lc]
ARO O[_SZWOX” YZO\KASXQ K\OK

\OMK_"~SYXK\c 8Y*O][$
<OKN KXN _XNO\]J"KXN "RS] WKX_KV Y K'YSN KMMSNOX"]

-ROMU "RO RcN\K_VSM PSAMSXQ VSXO] Y LO MY\\OM~™ KXN ]O

K\O ZY]SA"SYXON *"SQR”*Vc

AK\W _Z KXN YZO\KAO "RO "\KMAY\ KXN LKMURYO MK\OP_VVc
McVSXNO\] Lc P_VVc McMVSXQ KVV McVSXNO\] JO O\KV A"SWO]

NYSXQ ~RS]
-ROMU RcN\K_VSM VO 'OV SX "RO ~KXU ~Y "RO ]ZOMSPSON VO

500Z KVV K]]S]*KXA] Y_~YP K\OK YP YZO\K~ASYX

.Y XYM YZO\KM"O \KZSNVc
.Y XY” KVVYa \SNO\] Y*RO\ "RKX "RO YZO\K~AY\ ~Y LO YX "RO 1

SWZY\MK XA
Do not us the boom, dipper arm, swing, or stabilizers to lift, push, or pull objects. Use only to

maneuver and operate the bucket.

>S

SWZY\MKXA
BUDFWLFH TXLFNO\ WXUQLQJ RIl WKH HQJLQH RU VWRSSLQJ WKH EDFNK

SWZY\MKXA
Y XYM YZO\KM"O aRSVO "RO \OK\ "\KM~Y\ aROOV] K\O YPP "RO Q\Y_

LKMURYO aRSVO \OK\ aROOV] K\O YPP "RO Q\Y_XN
'Y]SASYX "ORSMVO ]Y "RK” "RO LKMURYO S] K] XOK\ K] ZY]]SLVO K
KWY_ XA YP LKMURYO A~ _\XSXQ \O[_S\ON Y N_WZ

500Z "RO _XS" MVOKX KXN ZO\PY\W \0Q_VK\ ]JO\"SMO

VKA (
K XN

r"SQ

7KSXAKSX KXN \OZKS\ SP SA S] XOONON ~RO ZK\2] Y\ K]]JOWLNVSO]

-ROMU M"\KM2Y\ aS*"R "RO "\KM~2AY\ YZO\K~AY\ ] WKX_KV "RK” S» MKX

\Q
-ROI

ov

Y XYM YZO\K"O "RO RcN\K_VSM] aROX XY JOKA"ON SX "RO LKMURY

\KM~

RH LF

XN L

XN S

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 12



5. BACKHOE OPERATION

We urge you to follow this advice: Failure to do so will result in a voided
warranty, personal injury, or damage to equipment

1. Read and understand this manual as well as the Tractor Operator’s Manual.

2. Remember and observe the safety Precautions brought to your attention in this manual,
the tractor manual and on the machinery itself.

3. Use good common sense in the everyday operation of this unit. Safety recommendations
can never be all-inclusive and you are responsible for watching out for and avoiding

unsafe conditions.

4. Never exceed the limits of a piece of machinery. If its ability to do a job, or to do so safely,

is in question, don't try it.
5. Don’t hurry the learning process or take the unit for granted. Ease into it and become

familiar with your new backhoe.

=\ Caution: :KHQ ORZHULQJ D KHDY\ ORDG HDVH LW GRZQZD
DWWDFKPHQW DQG *FDWFK LW K\GUDXOLFDOO\" 6WRSSLQJ

JG V
D OR

PRPHQWXP SODFHV XQGXH VWUDLQ RQ WKH XQLW DQG PD\ YRLG

WR WKH EDFNKRH WUDFWRU RU HYHQ ZRUVH SHUVRQDO LQ

K\GUDXOLF RLO XQGHU SUHVVXUH FDQ KDYH VXIILFLHQW IR

VI X U

Caution: % HIRUH GLVFRQQHFWLQJ K\GUDXOLF OLQHYVY UHOJLHYI

JFH

LQMXU\ , LQMXUHG E\ HVFDSLQJ K\GUDXOLF RLO VHHN PHGLFD

v Cautionn 'R QRW RSHUDWH WKH EDFNKRH LI WKH ILWWLQJ
GDPDJHG $ VXGGHQ OLQH EXUVW ZRXOG FDXVH WKH ERRP

DU
RU C

VXGGHQO\ YRLG WKH ZzDUUDQW\ FDXVH GDPDJH WR WKH WWUDFV

5.2 Initial Backhoe Operation

Before operating the backhoe, fully raise and lower the boom, arm, swing and stabilizers two or
three times. Then raise the bucket above the ground and cycle the bucket cylinders three times.
Lower the bucket to the ground. Check the tractor hydraulic oil and fill to the correct oil level

Caution: % HIRUH OHDYLQJ WKH PDFKLQH VWRS WKH HQJL
LQ QHXWUDO DQG HLWKHU VHW WKH SDUNLQJ EUDNH RU SC

Always keep cylinders in a retracted position when the backhoe is not in use to guard against rust
and contamination which may cause damage to the cylinder rods or hydraulic system. Also, lock
the swing and boom while tractor is moving and when storing for an extended period of time.

OH |
DFH

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 13



5.3COLDWEATHER OPERATION

For smooth operation in cold weather, let the tractor warm up. Slowly cycle all of the cylinders

several times to warm the oil in the hydraulic system. The backhoe may operate erratically until
the hydraulic oil has warmed to operating temperatures.

CAUTION: Operate controls onlywhen seated inthe operator’s seat
with seatbelton.

5.4BACKHOEHYDRAULIC CONTROLS

The backhoe hydraulic valve features 4 control levers. Refer to the diagram below for backhoe
control functions. “Left” and “Right” are determined by the direction the operator is facing when

seated in the backhoe. The Diagram is located on the rear of the control valve bracket and is
visible

. Boom & Bucket Control
. Right Stabilizer Control
. Left Stabilizer Control

. Dipper Arm & Swing

OO w>

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 14




, KMURYO 2cN\K_VSM -YXMYV]

4 |
DIPPER OUT £ N\ BOOM DOWN

TN

| STABLIZER DOWN

L A SR Y

SWING LEFT SWING RIGHT \

BUCKET CURL g\ BUCKET UNCURL
l v
& s 4

h DIPPER IN STABLIZER UP BOOM UP

-Stabilizer Control Lever is 2 — Way of moving stabilizers up & down

- Dipper Arm & Swing Control Lever is 4 — Way of moving Dipper out or in & Swing
left or right

- Boom & Bucket Control Lever is 4 — Way of moving Boom up or down & bucket
curled or uncurled.

Practice is needed to eliminate excess motion and increase operating efficiency.

Do not dig near the stabilizers as this can cause unsafe working conditions or
accident.

Do not lift the tractor rear wheels off the ground with stabilizers.

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 15




><+@/6381 =A381 +8. ,997 69-5

When transporting or dismounting backhoe, you must lock the backhoe’s swing and boom.
Position

boom straight back and then slide pin through holes in boom & swing frame.

5.6 TRAVELING STABILIZER CLIP LOCKS

When transporting or dismounting backhoe, you must lock Stabilizer Lock Clips. Raise stabilizers

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 16




61 BACKHOE ASSEMBLY & MOUNTING

-After removing from crate.
-You may need suitable support to lift and hold backhoe behind 3 pt during assembly.

-Attach filter bracket to bracket on hydraulic tank, this may require the loosing of the hoses to
acquire needed rotation, then re-tighten the hoses.

-Remove cover of hydraulic tank and fill with tractor hydraulic fluid to level indicator on side of tank.

/I\ USE EXTREME CAUTION DURING CONNECTION TO TRACTOR

-The 3-PT mounting frame is adjustable to suit most tractor models with Cat-1 3-PT. linkage.

1. Connect tractor 3-PT arms to lower mounting frame pins.

2. Connect hydraulics and move bucket down to lift boom to move main frame into vertical position.
Lower stabilizers to balance backhoe. Raise Lift Arms until 3-PT top link is horizontal with the top link
connection on the tractor.

3. Connect and Adjust top link assembly. 1 bolt under tower(Longest), 2 bolts in middle(Medium

Length), and 1 bolt to top link.

4. Connect left hand and right hand lock out brace to the correct hole and secure the bolt and nut

tightly. (Shortest Bolts)

5. Lower and manually lock the tractor 3-PT position/Draft Lever. (See Tractor’'s Operation Manual)

-Attach Seat with bolts & nuts provided.
-Operate all cylinders in and out 2 times. Check Oil Level again and fill as needed.

-Attach all safety labels

-Grease all 28 points as detailed below in Lubrication Section

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS DURING ASSEMBLY PLEASE CONTACT THE
COMPANY YOU PURCHASED YOUR VALUE-LEADER BACKHOE FROM.

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 17




6.2 DIRECT CONNECTION

The BHMD Series Backhoe utilizes the hydraulics of your tractor to operate.

& CAUTION: Backhoe should be mounted to the tractor three point linkage.
& CAUTION: Never store backhoe without bucket attached to the backhoe.

CAUTION: Never raise 3-PT position/draft lever while backhoe is connected,
damage could occur to linkage and hydraulic system or void the warranty. Use
mechanical means to secure levers in down positions.

& CAUTION: It is Owner/Operator responsibility to
ensure that the tractor 3-PT top link & Hydraulic lift cover
area is strong enough to accept 3-PT rigid connection and
backhoe while in operation as extra forces are exerted
through top link. No liability can be accepted for damage
to tractor.

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 18




8.0 LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

Total of 28 Grease Points
Use Lithium Based All Pupose Grease
Hydraulic Oil — Use Standard Tractor Hydraulic Fluid

e

R\ LUBE PO
X*md'

SN

Item Service Service Interval
Hydraulic System Oil Level | Check Daily / 10 Hours
Hydraulic System Oil / Filter | Replace Every 50 Hours
Tyre Inflation Check Weekly / 50 Hours

Backhoe Pivot Points

Lubricate / Grease

Daily / 10 Hours

Backhoe Hydraulic Lines,
Hoses, Connections

Check for leaks, wear

Daily / 10 Hours

Boom, Arm, Swing and
Bucket cylinder rod packings

Check for seepage, service as
needed

Daily / 10 Hours

Pivot Pin Bolts and Dust
Covers

Check, replace if missing

Daily / 10 Hours

Pin Wear

Check, replace if necessary

Daily / 10 Hours

Backhoe Mount Hardware

Check visually

Daily / 10 Hours

Bolt and Nut Release

Re-torque

Every 25 Hours

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

19




8.0 LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

L2 &$87,21'R QRW SHUIRUP VHUYLFH RU PDLQWHQDQFH 2
JURXQG )RU DGGLWLRQDO DFFHVV WR WUDFWRU FRPSRQHOQ

Important
Lower the backhoe to the ground and relieve pressure in backhoe hydraulic lines prior to
performing any service or maintenance operations on the tractor or backhoe.

HUD
vV U

ITLF

L2 &$87,21(VFDSLQJ IOXLG XQGHU SUHVVXUH FDQ KDYH VX
VNLQ FDXVLQJ VHULRXV LQMXU\ EHIRUH GLVFRQQHFWLQJ

LOQH

%HIRUH DSSO\LQJ SUHVVXUH WR WKH VI\VWHP EH VXUH DOO |FRQ
DUH QRW GDPDJHG )OXLG HVFDSLQJ IURP D YHU\ VPDOO KRO®H F

FDUGERDUG RU ZRRG UDWKHU WKDQ \RXU KDQGV WR VHDU |
VHHN PHGLFDO DWWHQWLRQ LPPHGLDWHO\ 6HULRXVGLEDHF
WUHDWPHQW LV QRW DGPLQLVWHUHG LPPHGLDWHO\

Refer to “lubrication and Maintenance Chart” for quick reference to Maintenance Operations.

f22 &$87,21'R QRW RSHUDWH WKH EDFNKRH LI DQ\ ILWWLQJ
GDPDJHG $ VXGGHQ OLQH EXUVW FRXOG FDXVH WKH ERRP
VXGGHQO\ FDXVLQJ GDPDJH WR WKH WUDFWRU RU EDFNKRH

CAUTION: Operate the backhoe from the operator seat only .

FRQWURO OHYHU RU OHDN LQ K\GUDXOLF V\VWHP FRXOG FD)
LQMXU\

&$87,217R KHOS SUHYHQW UROO RYHU DGMXVW WKH U

Note: when checking hydraulic system oil level, the backhoe should be on the ground and bucket
fully retracted (all cylinders in retracted position).

Grease all backhoe pivot points daily (10 Hours).

Inspect hydraulic hoses, connections, control valve and cylinders for evidence of leakage.

Uu v
LRQ

DU
LSS
RU

&$87,21'R QRW VWDQG RU ZDON XQGHU D UDLVHG EDFN|KRH

VH I

HDU

PD[LPL]H VWDELOLW\ 5HIHU WR \RXU WUDFWRU 2SHUDWRUTY 0D

7TUDFWRU WLUHV VKRXOG EH PDLQWDLQHG DW PD[LPXP UHFRIPPH

SURILOH ZLWK DGGHG ZHLJKW RI EDFNKRH PDWHULWGGRBWHT
being level to the ground.

XDO

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 20



9.0 TROUBLE SHOOTING

Trouble Shooting

This Trouble Shooting Chart is provided for reference to possible backhoe operational problems.
Determine the problem that best describes the operational problem being experience and
eliminate the possible causes as listed by following the correction procedures.

PROBLEM

Possible Cause

Correction

Swing, Boom, Dipper Arm
and Bucket Cylinders

Low hydraulic fluid level

Check and replenish hydrau-
lic fluid.

Hydraulic hoses connected
improperly

Check and correct hydraulic
hose connections.

Hydraulic hoses to / from
control valve blocked

Check for damage (kinked)
hoses. etc.

Backhoe control valve or
tractor main relief valve
stuck open

Check system pressure, Re-
pair or replace relief valve.

Refer to the Tractor Opera-

tor’s Manual.

Low system pressure sup-
plied from hydraulic pump

Check system pressure. Re-
pair or replace pump.

Control valve linkage broken

Inspect. Repair as required.

Quick disconnect coupler(s)
are not fully connected or
“Flow Check”

Check coupler connections.
Replace coupler(s) if neces-
sary.

Hyvdraulic Hose or tube line
blockage

Check for evidence of dam-
age to hoses or tube lines that
would block flow of oil be-
tween cylinders and control
valve.

Cylinder piston assembly
defective (not sealing)

Check cylinders for internal
leakage as described in ser-
vice section under cylinder

leakage tests.

Control Valve blockage

Inspect for blockage.

Disassemble valve if neces-
sary.

Safety lock pins (2) not
removed

Remove and store safety
pins.

Stabilizer legs safety clip not
released

Release the clips.

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

21




9.0 TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM

Possible Cause

Correction

Cylinders operate in wrong
direction relative to control
valve lever position.

Hydraulic Hoses connected
incorrectly.

Correct hydraulic hoses con-
nections.

Slow or erratic move of
cylinders (Noisy operation of
cylinders)

Low hydraulic fluid level

Check and replenish hydrau-
lic fluid.

Cold hydraulic fluid

Allow hydraulic system to
warm up to operating tem-
perature

Hydraulic oil viscosity too
heavy or Incorrect oil

Check oil number and vis-
cosity, refill correct hydraulic
oil.

Engine R.P.M too slow
(hydraulic pump R.P.M too
slow).

Increase engine speed to
obtain satisfactory backhoe
operation.

Excessive weight in bucket.
Material weight exceeds
maximum specified backhoe
capacity.

Reduce material load. (Dig-
ging load)

Control valve linkage bind-
ing / defective

Check control valve linkagae
and repair if work / defec-
tive.

Aeration of hydraulic fluid

Refer to “Aeration of hy-
draulic Fluid”

Quick disconnect coupler
restriction or coupler “Flow
checks”

Check coupler connections.
Repair or replace.

Hydraulic hose or tube line
restriction choses / Tube line)
Kinked or pinched

Check hoses and tubelines
for evidence of restriction.

Boom, Dipper arm or Bucket
cylinder piston assembly
leakage.

Check cylinders for leakage.
Repair as needed.

Relief valve erratic or set
below specifications

Check and reset relief valve.
Setting as needed.

Control valve leaking inter-
nally. (bypassing fluid within
valve).

Replace control valve and
recheck operation.

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

22




9.0 TROUBLE SHOOTING

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

23




9.0 TROUBLE SHOOTING

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

24




10.1 Parts Diagram Front Staff (Dipper)

Item Number Part Number Description Quantity
1-1 MBH-6.02.011S BHMD®6 Front Arm Weldment 1
1-2 MBH-7.02.011S BHMD?7 Front Arm Weldment 1

2 200.56.011 Lock Pin 2

3 JB7940.1-M6 Oil Cup 5

4 DIN985-M10 M10 Thin Nut 5
5 GB5782-M10X50 M10X50 Bolt 5
6 MBH-6.02.101-1 Bushing 6
7 MBH-6.02.012 Right Moon Board Weldment 1
8 MBH-6.02.013 Left Moon Board Weldment 1
9 MBH-6.02.014A Bucket Joint Weldment 1
10 MBH-6.02.102-1 Bushing 2
11 MBH-6.02.134A 136 Pin 2
12 MBH-6.02.133A 185 Pin 3
13 MBH-6.02.015A Bucket Locking Pin 2
14 MBH-6.02.022 Thumb 1
15 MBH-6.02.023 Brace Rod 1
16 ZL-DF304G2-6-202 Locking Pin 3
17 ZL-25.104 R Pin 3

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

25




10.2 Parts Diagram Main Boom

Item Number Part Number Description Quantity

1 DIN985-M10 M210 Thin Nut 4
2 GB5782-M10X50 M210X50 Bolt 2
3 MBH-6.02.133A Shaft Pin 2

4-1 MBH-6.03.011-1 BHMD6 Boom Arm Weldment

4-2 MBH-7.03.011-1 BHMD7 Boom Arm Weldment
5 MBH-6.03.131A 186 Pin 2
6 GB5782-M10X60 M10X60 Bolt 2
7 FM120.00.110-2 Rubber Cover 1

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 26




10.3 Parts Diagram Tower, Stabilizer and 3PT

Iltem Number Part Number Description Quantity
2 200.56.011 Lock Pin 4
3 JB7940.1-M6 Oil Cup 4
4 DIN985-M10 M10 Thin Nut 4
5 GB5782-M10X50 M10X50 Bolt 4
6 GB5782-M10X60 M10X60 Bolt 2
7 BH-6.05.107 Spring 2
8 BH-6.05.011 Base 1
9 BH-6.05.012-1 Swing Cylinder Upper Bracket 1
10 BH-6.05.108-1 Lower Bushing 1
11 BH-6.05.109 Washer 1
12 BH-6.05.110-1 Upper Bushing 1
13 BH-6.03.102 25X182 Pin 2
14 BH-6.05.104 25X146 Pin 2
15 GB6170-M16 M16 Hex Nut 4
16 GB5782-M16X55 M16X55 Bolt 4

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

27




10.3 Parts Diagram Tower, Stabilizer and 3PT

17 GB93-16 Spring Washer 4
18 GB97.1-16 Flat Washer 8
19 BH-6.05.213 Right Side Bracket 1
20 BH-6.05.215 Left Side Bracket 1
21 GB6170-M10 M10 Hex Nut

22 BH-6.05.103 Shield Plate 1
23 BH-6.05.020 Panel Weldment 1
24 MBH-5.05.202 Pull Rod Fork 1
25 MBH-5.05.201 Upper Pull Rod 1
26 BH-6.05.216 Diagonal Bracing 2
27 BH-6.05.106 Leg Plate 2
28 GB27-M20X110 M20X110 Hing Bolt

29 GB97.1-20 Flat Washer 1
30 DIN985-M20 M20 Thin Nut 1
31 GB5783-M20X55 M20X55 Bolt

32 GB93-20 Spring Washer 6
33 GB6170-M20 M20 Nut

34 GB97.1-10 Flat Washer 12
35 BH-6.05.101 Handrall 1
36 GB5782-M22X11( M22X110 Bolt

37 GB97.1-22 Flat Washer 10
38 GB6170-M22 M22 Nut

39 GB5782-M22X90 M22X90 Bolt

40 GB5783-M22X55 M22X55 Bolt

41 BH-6.05.105 Lower Connecting Rod 2
42 GB5783-M8X20 M8X20 Bolt

43 GB97.1-8 Flat Washer 10
44 GB93-8 Spring Washer 6
45 GB6170-M8 M8 Nut

46 GB5783-M10X25 M10X25 Bolt

47 GB93-10 Spring Washer 6
48 GB5782-M8X40 M8X40 Bolt

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

28




10.4 Parts Diagram Swing Assembly

Item Number | Part Number Description Quantity
1 JB7940.1-M6 Oil Cup 3
2 DIN985-M10 M10 Thin Nut 4
3 GB5782-M10X5( M10X50 Bolt 2
4 MBH-6.02.101-1 Bushing 2
5-1 BH-6B.04.011-1 BHMDG6 Knuckle 1
5-2 BH-7.04.011-1 BHMD7 Knuckle 1
6 BH-6.04.103 Knuckle Shaft 2
7 MBH-6.04.101 25X118 Pin 1
8 GB879.1-8X40 Roll Pin 1
9 BH-6.04.104 25X122 Pin 2
10 GB5782-M10X64 M10X65 Bolt
11 MBH-8.04.106 Boom Lock Plate 2
12 BH-6.05.107 Spring Washer 2
13 GB5782-M12X64 M12X65 Bolt

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

29




10.5 Parts Diagram Valve Block

Item Number Part Number Description Quantity
1 GB6170-M10 M10 Nut 4
2 ZTa-L12E-OT.04T.40T-1 Multi Way Valve Block 1
3 JB982-22 Washer 2
4 MBH-6.08.304T Vale Inlet/Outlet Connector 2
5 JB982-18 7X26X1 Washer 12
6 MBH-6.08.302T Valve Connector 6
7 MBH-6.08.301T Valve Connector 6
8 MBH-5.08.107 Main Lever 2
9 BH-6.07.090 Main Lever Cap 2
10 MBH-6.08.107 Joystick 2
11 BH-6.07.091 Joystick Cap 2
12 BH-6.08.105A Rubber Sleeve 2

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 30




10.6 Parts Diagram Stabalizer Leg

Item Number Part Number Description Quantity
1 J B7940.1-M6 Oil Cup 2
2 DIN985-M10 M10 Thin Nut 2
3 GB5782-M10X50 M210X50 Bolt 2
4 BH-6.06.013/014 | Left/Right Support Leg 1
5 BH-6.06.011 Support Leg Foot 1
6 BH-6.02.101 25X140 Pin 1
7 BH-6.06.104A Pin 1

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 31




10.7 Parts Diagram Seat

Iltem Number | Part Number Description Quantity
1 GB6170-M12 M12 Nut 4
2 GB93-12 Spring Washer 4
3 GB5783-M8X20 M8X20 Bolt 4
4 GB97.1-8 Flat Washer 4
5 GB93-8 Spring Washer 4
6 GB6170-M8 M8 Nut 4
7 BH-6.07.012 Seat Support 1
8 BH-6.07.011 Seat Support Weldment 1
9 LW-7.06.101 Seat 1
10 GB5782-M12X8 M12X80 Bolt 2
11 GB97.1-12 Flat Washer 4
12 DIN985-M12 M12 Thin Nut 2
13 GB5783-M12X4 M12X40 Bolt 4

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 32




10.8 Parts Diagram Hydraulic System

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 33




10.8 Parts Diagram Hydraulic System

Iltem Number Part Number Description Quantity
1 BH-6.08.014T Multi Way Valve Block 1
5 GB97.1-8 Flat Washer 6
6 GB93-8 Spring Washer 3
7 GB6170-M8 M8 Nut 3
10 BH-6.08.025-1 Support Leg Cylinder 2
11-1 MBH-6.08.013-1 BHMDG6 Boom Cylinder 1
11-2 MBH-7.08.013-1 BHM7D Boom Cylinder 1
12-1 MBH-6.08.012-1 BHMDG6 Front Arm Cylinder 1
12-2 MBH-7.08.012-1 BHMD7 Front Arm Cylinder 1
13 MBH-6.08.011-1 Bucket Cylinder 1
14 BH-6.08.023-1 Swing Arm Cylinder 2
16 MBH-5.08.133 Transition Block 2
17 GB5782-M6X50 M6X50 Bolt 4
18 DIN985-M6 M6 Thin Nut 4
19 JB982-14 7X22X1 Washer 4
20 MBH-8.08.308Y Transition Block Connector 4
22 BH-6.08.101 Bushing 3
32 GB5782-M8X80 M8X80 Bolt 3
33 VBH-6. 08. 099 WVal ve Bl ock IInlet 1
35 VBH-6. 08. 099 WValve Block IInlet 1
40 BH-6.08.024 Swing Arm to Swing Arm 4
41 BH-6.08.026 Valve to Support Leg Cylinder 4
43 BH-6.08.027 Valve to Swing Arm Cylinder 2
45 BH-6B.08.028 Valve to Boom Cylinder 2
47 BH-6B.08.029 Valve to Front Arm Cylinder 4
49 MBH-6.08.030 Bucket Cylinder to Block 4
Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 34




10.9 Parts Diagram Hydraulic Thumb

Item Number Part Number Description Quantity
1 MBH-6.08.044Y-DK Thumb Control Valve 1
2 1CB-18-06WD M18X1.5-G3/8 joint 1
3 GB5782-M8X60 M8X60 Bolt 2
4 DIN985-M8 M8 Thin Nut 2
5 BH-6.08.016S Valve Block to Thumb Valve 1
6 NBH-6. 08. 099 Thumb Walve IInlet Hose 1
7 BH-6.08.019S Thumb Valve to Transition Block 2
8 JB982-14AF A Washer 6
9 MBH-8.08.308Y Transition Block Connector 2
10 BH-6.08.018S Thumb Cylinder to Connecter Block 2
11 BH-8.08.040S Thumb Cylinder 1
12 BH-6.05.222 Thumb Valve Mounting Bracket 1
13 BH-6.08.301 Transition Block Connector 2
14 JINGKOU-QUICK-COUPLING- Transition Block 5

set-G3-8
15 MBH-6.02.134A 136 Pin 1
16 BH-6.06.104A Pin 2
17 MBH-6.02.022S Thumb 1
18 DIN985-M10 M10 Thin Nut 3
19 GB5782-M10X50 M10X50 Bolt 3
20 MBH-6. 08. 099 Maiin Wallve |Inlet Hose 1

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 35




Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7

36

cservice@betstco.com




Value-Leader Brand
1 Year Warranty

hvo oo }8Z EA]e 8 & v %ou@® Z » JvA}] U E+& )} A EE v§. &)

% E} p S+ E (E (E}luui}&E + Se]JvusS E&]opuv E Vv}IEuU o
(E}u 52 8§ 8Z % E} U S ]° oUE Z o }E *Z]%% U AZ] Z A E
E ¢ SZ S ] Vv}S C}HE-U ] }ve] & juu E ] o pe X }vepu o
%0 *Y % ESeU ZC E po] Z}s U 03U YE U o*U 0o UY
.08 E°U S+ v E | ZC & po] %opu%U vsS }E E}l v Co]v
SCX t EE v3C } » v}S }A E ]38 u- 382 38 Z A vu}]. U upP

v A]8z +]Pv }E u ]vi v v X

E 5Z]* A EE v3C ]* 8} E % |E }E E %0

D o3}vZU & A oo KZ 600810 3Z 8§t EE v3C o0 Ju ]J* A o] X WG
§¢3 }X dE Ve%}ES Y}v Z EP « §} %o E % ] C pe EX

Gasoline or diesel engines used to powered Value-Leader products are covered by the warranty (

appropriate engine manufacturean Purchaser must look to the engine manufacture for all issues

€ o YVP 8} VP]v }% E Y}vX
Betstco assumes no responsibility for outside labor.

PERMISSABLE BY APPLICABLE LAW, BETSTCO HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OFR
EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT 1
PRODUCT PURCHASED, WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, BET]
HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY FOR PRODUCT DEFECT OR FAILURE, CLA
DUE TO NORMAL WEAR, PRODUCT MISUSE, ABUSE, PRODUCT MODIFICATION, IMPROPE
UCT SELECTION, NON-COMPLIANCE WITH ANY CODES, OR MISAPPROPRIATION. BETST(
NO WARRANTIES TO THOSE DEFINED AS “CONSUMERS” IN THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISION IMPROVEMENTS ACT. THE FOREGOING EXCLUSION OF IM
WARRANTIES DO NOT APPLY TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY LAW. PLEASE REFER TO Y
LAWS FOR ANY SUCH PROHIBITIONS.

§¢3} 1} 0]P Y}v pv

THERE SHALL BE NO LIABILITY FOR PRODUCT LIABILITY OR LIABILITY ON THE PART OF
ANY GENERAL SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE SALE OR
PRODUCTS SOLD BY BETSTCO OR AN AGENT THEREOF, BETSTCO MAKES NO WARRAN
OR IMPLIED, (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
FITNESS OF THE PRODUCTS FOR ANY PURPOSE) WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCTS C
THIS AGREEMENT EXCEPT AS IN THIS PARAGRAPH OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED

THIS IS THE SOLE AND ONLY WARRANTY OF VALUE-LEADER PRODUCTS, NO OTHER WA
APPLICABLE, EITHE EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IN FACT BY LAW.

F ANY KIN
O THE
STCO
AIMS THA
ER PROD
CO MAKE
ANTY
LIED
(OUR LO

BETSTC(
USE OF .
[IES, EXF
OR

DVERED

RRANTY

This warranty shall not be interpreted to render Betstco, or any authorized agent liable for injury or damages of any kind or

v3uE U ]JE 3U }ve <pvY oU }E }vYVP v3U §}

(

(o]

%o E+}v }E % E}% ESCX

YA
(JE

§Z2 E %o
] oU |

dZz +}o v }voGC CE u
§eS JU P vS~ee }(
caused by any such defects

C]lvEP E S8}
§¢e§ } «Z 00 Vv}S§

Ve

0]

% E} U S *Z 00
VG }ve <p vY oU *%o

§e3 ) E « EA + §8Z E]PZE* 8} u |l Ju% EIA u vEs v
} o]P Y}ve 8} JAv e« }( 8Z pv]3e % E AJ}peoC <}o X

*]Pv }E Z VP ¢ ]V *%o

E }E& ¢
v] v§

10 Yiv

Value-Leader BHMD 6 & 7 37



WARRANTY VOID IF REGISTRATION IS NOT RECEIVED OR RECORDED ONLINE WITHIN
Whz , » d Kz»/W duUt,/,szZ/»>d2zZX

ITEM: MODEL# PURCHASE DATE: / /
PURCHASED FROM: GIFT INV# ORDER#
OWNER NAME: SERIAL #

OWNER ADDRESS:

CITY: COUNTY: ST: ZIP:

PHONE: EMAIL:

ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY:

30 DAY

/| ~Whz , »Ze , s Z KW Z dKz~ D Eh > E >/D/d t ZZ Edz |[KZ ~K

Z | E yW>/E >> [E*dZh d/KE” dK D X / hE Z~d E d,/™ t
Ks Zz Ez > KZ E d,d >> /[A~Whd ~ t/>> Ndd> z |/E /E'
/IE'" Z /dZ d/KE /* KE h d z d, dd Z h”/E "™ hZ h ~ e
Ao <ZhM tz W> Ad T6R > < KMt 'K KZ 6611A KZ d, hzZ Ed
A"d dK d*d KX / <EKt> ' Dz >/D/d tZZ Edz /™ sK/ /& E
KZ 2 W> & d/s W Zd» , 2 E D z hE hd,KZ/s W Z~KE
‘"2 |IWd K& Dz KW Z dKzZz» D Eh > E ,s Z d, " & KW
<EKt> ' hE Z~d E /E' D /Ed E E E & KW Z d/KE Z Yh
"W /& d/KEMU KW Z d/KEU KEdZK>" E "dKNDERSZAND THEABT E (

ZZ7Z Ec
Z [d:

*K d

>K
dd |
tE > X,

1D

Y d/KE

Z D E
X

IS ALONE AM RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER MAINTENANCE, CARE AND SAFE OPERATIONOF Tt

VALUE-LEADER ITEM

/| ~Whz , ~Ze 'Z d,dW Z"KE” EKd & D/>/ Z t/d, d, KW Z d|KE K.
ALKh> EKd >>Kt dK h~ /dX ,/>Z E ~W /[ >>z ~,Kh> EK|d KW
E Z WKt Z WZK h d*t, E/E h" X EzKE KW Z d/E's >h r> |Z WZ
AKh> |, s Z KW Z d/KE~" D Eh > E ~ &d z D Eh >7X

OWNERS SIGNATURE: x DATE: / /

zKh Dh~rd "/'E d,/" t ZZ Edz E D /> KZ &y KWz dK d~d KU 61iéi D >dKE Z EX|-iU Z '
zKh Dz KDW>d zKhz Z '/*dZ d/KE KE>/E d tttXs >h r> ZX KDX d,/~t ZzZ Edz |* EKd
Whz , ~Z KDW>d Z '/"dZ d/KE E t ZZ Edz &KZ t/d,/E ii z~ K& Whz , ~ Kz ~, /W d t,
EKd Wt Dz Z &h” tZZ Edz K& Ez </E hE> """ d~d KU Z2 /s * KDwW>d U > '[ > E
Z'/I*"dZ d/KEX /d /*d, Z "WKE"/ />/dz K& d, WhzZ , ~ Z dK ~*hzZ d,d Z '/*"dZ d/KE K hD

drd KX




1 YEAR EXTENDED WARRANTY & REGISTRATION
VALUE LEADER IMPLEMENTS
BRANDED PRODUCTS
1 YEAR EXTENDED WARRANTY

§Z Yu % E]} }( - E] J1AE P X [ES vV t
}vepu o v AE% v o0 /S u o - E] v WE}
Y}vX

SE Y}v }E %}o] CX
E} }v ] uszZ}E&E]Jl S} oS &EGU u} ]J(CU }E vo &
E }E t EE vSC Z P]*SE Y}v
EXTENDED REGISTRATION & PAYMENT MUST BE RECE
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF PURCHASE DATE

EXTENDED WARRANTY REGISTRATION

PRODUCT & MODEL #

SERIAL #

OWNER NAME :

BETSTCO INVOICE #

ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY:
| ~WhZ , A Ze ,s Z E hE Z"dE d, ydE t2ZZ Edz KzZ
z E yw>/E >>d, Ks dK D X/ hE ZAdE d,/* yd E

hE Z~"d E Dz Z Yh/ZIDNBPEHRXTAND THAT | ALONE AM RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROPER MAINTENANCE, CARE AND SAFE OPERATION OF THIS TRACTOR IMPLEMEN

OWNERS SIGNATURE: x DATE: / /

zKh Dh~rd ~/'E d,/I"t ZZ Edz E D /> KZ &y Kwz dK d~d KU 61i6i D >dKE Z U
Dz KDW>d zKhz zZ '/7dZ d/KE KE>/E d tttXs >h r> ZX KDX d,/*t ZZ Edz /™ E
Whz , ~Z KDW>d Z '/[*"dZ d/KE E t2ZZ Edz &KZ t/d,/E il z~ K& Whz , » Kz *»,

EKd Wt Dz Z &h” t2Z Edz K& Ez </E hE> "~ d~d KU Z /s » KDW>d U >
Z 'I"dZ d/KEX /d /I~ d, Z "WKE*/ />/dz K& d, Whz , "~ Z dK "~*hzZ d,d zZ '/*"dZ d/K
drd KX

EKd Ks Z Ez > KzZzX [/ ,s &/> Dz KZ/'IE >t ZZ Edz Z 'I*"dZ

iz & AS VvV t EE vSC u v S} }E]P]v 0o Z }E

E &
VRS

dZ]e uvuvs } ev}sS + S VvC }SZ & % ES }( E ]}

P S2

IVED

"KD K
t Z.
d/KE

T.




